GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1147
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2021

Kendriya Vidyalaya Attached to NTPC
1147. ADV. A.M. ARIFF:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has held any consultations with the authorities of the NTPC and Ministry of Power for exploring the possibility of continued financial support to Kendriya Vidyalaya attached to NTPC, Kayamkulam and if so, the details thereof; and

(b) whether the Government has taken any steps to ensure the continued functioning of the Kendriya Vidyalaya attached to NTPC and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) & (b) Kendriya Vidyalaya (KV) NTPC, Kayamkulam was opened in the year 1999-

2000 in project sector under the sponsorship or funding by NTPC, Kayamkulam mainly to cater to the educational needs of the wards of the NTPC employees. NTPC authorities at Kayamkulam have conveyed that due to financial constraints as well as less number of wards of NTPC employees, NTPC would be unable to continue the financial support to KV, NTPC Kayamkulam from the academic year 2022-2023. The

NTPC authorities at Kayamkulam have further conveyed that NTPC is ready to extend the infrastructural facilities to KVS till a permanent alternate arrangement is made. A request has been made to Ministry of Power to resolve the issue amicably and to decide future course of action for the continuous functioning of KV attached to

NTPC in the present location.
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